although the assets and liabilities included in those line items are unaffected.

The cash flow statement for the years ended 28 February 2015, 28 February 2014 and 28 February 2013
under IFRS are the same as under UK GAAP apart from presentational differences.

IFRS 1 grants certain exemptions from the full requirements of Adopted IFRSs in the transition period and
as such the Group does not apply hedge accounting and has not applied hedge accounting retrospectively
in this financial information in accordance with the mandatory exemption from the retrospective application
of hedge accounting contained within IFRS 1.

The following IFRS adjustments have been made on transition to IFRS:

Year ended Year ended Year ended
28 February 28 February 28 February

2015 2014 2013
£’000 £’000 £’000

Expense of deal fees capitalised under UK GAAP – – (396)
Net impact of IFRS3 Intangible revaluation exercise 249 223 82
Net impact of EIR accounting (258) 14 (49)
Re-statement of rent and rates charge (345) (239) –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

76

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended 28 February 2015:

Year ended 28 February 2015
Transition

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 24,240 – 24,240
Cost of sales (17,483) – (17,483)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Gross profit 6,757 – 6,757

Administrative expenses (6,341) (40) (6,381)
Administrative expenses – exceptional items (165) – (165)

Administrative expenses (6,506) (40) (6,546)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 251 (40) 211
Financial expenses (720) (288) (1,008)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Loss before tax (469) (328) (797)
Taxation 23 88 111

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Loss after tax for the year (446) (240) (686)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Transition adjustments above include the following:

– On transition to IFRS and following independent review of the Intangible assets as at 19 March 2012,
existing and arising on the purchase of the entire share issued share capital of Gear4music Limited,
the following adjustments were made:

o The ecommerce platform was independently valued as an intangible asset at £1.01 million with
a useful economic life of 8-years. This also included the reclassification of costs that were
previously included in tangible fixed assets;

[…]

Goodwill was amortised over 15-years under UK GAAP, but is impairment reviewed under IFRS.

– In September 2013 the Group consolidated its warehouse, offices, and showroom onto a single site
in York. The lease was negotiated to include incentives to match the growth plans of the business.
Under IFRS the incentives have been averaged over the total period of the lease, resulting in a profit
adjustment of £345,000 in the year ended 28 February 2015, and £239,000 in the year ended
28 February 2014.

– Deferred tax liabilities arose in respect of the adjustments to IFRS.

– Adjustments in the year ending 28 February 2013 include expensing of £396,000 of deal fees previously
capitalised as goodwill under UK GAAP.

– In 2015, and given the Group’s intention to seek admission to AIM, a redemption premium due on
KCP’s loan notes has been recognised and is held in the loan note amount due in under one year.

These were all accounting adjustments and none had a cash impact.

77

Reconciliation of net income for the years ended 28 February 2014 and 28 February 2013:

Year ended 28 February 2014 Year ended 28 February 2013
Transition Transition

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 17,678 – 17,678 12,266 – 12,266
Cost of sales (12,953) – (12,953) (8,890) – (8,890)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Gross profit 4,725 – 4,725 3,376 – 3,376

Administrative expenses
– recurring (4,396) (93) (4,489) (3,232) 71 (3,161)
Administrative expenses
– exceptional items (212) – (212) – (396) (396)

Administrative expenses (4,608) (93) (4,701) (3,232) (325) (3,557)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit/(loss) 117 (93) 24 144 (325) (181)
Financial expenses (446) 20 (426) (369) (64) (433)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Loss before tax (329) (73) (402) (225) (389) (614)
Taxation 21 71 92 28 27 55

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Loss after tax for
the period (308) (2) (310) (197) (362) (559)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

78

Reconciliation of equity at 28 February 2015 and 28 February 2014:

28 February 2015 28 February 2014
Transition Transition

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment 2,066 (1,075) 991 1,630 (827) 803
Intangible assets 1,408 1,356 2,764 1,525 932 2,457
Deferred tax asset 42 (42) – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current assets 3,516 239 3,755 3,155 105 3,260
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Inventories 5,326 – 5,326 4,222 – 4,222
Trade and other
receivables 216 – 216 175 (18) 157
Cash and cash
equivalents 916 – 916 708 – 708

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets 6,458 – 6,458 5,105 (18) 5,087
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 9,974 239 10,213 8,260 87 8,347
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities
Other interest bearing
loans and borrowings (1,320) – (1,320) (1,180) (45) (1,225)
Trade and other payables (3,937) (585) (4,522) (2,059) (239) (2,298)
Provisions – – – (34) – (34)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities (5,257) (585) (5,842) (3,273) (284) (3,557)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Other interest bearing
loans and borrowings (4,369) (201) (4,570) (4,227) 50 (4,177)
Other payables (35) – (35) – (50) (50)
Deferred tax liability – (55) (55) – (166) (166)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities (4,404) (256) (4,660) (4,227) (166) (4,393)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities (9,661) (841) (10,502) (7,500) (450) (7,950)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets/(liabilities) 313 (602) (289) 760 (363) 397
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
the parent
Share capital 1,266 – 1,266 1,266 – 1,266
Retained earnings (953) (602) (1,555) (506) (363) (869)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 313 (602) (289) 760 (363) 397
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

79

28 February 2013 1 March 2012
Transition Transition

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment 864 (554) 310 – – –
Intangible assets 1,643 512 2,155 – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current assets 2,507 (42) 2,465 – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Inventories 3,611 – 3,611 – – –
Trade and other
receivables 229 – 229 – – –
Cash and cash
equivalents 656 – 656 – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets 4,496 – 4,496 – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 7,003 (42) 6,961 – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities
Interest bearing loans
and borrowings (652) (64) (716) – – –
Trade and other payables (1,385) – (1,385) – – –
Current tax payable (21) – (21) – – –
Provisions – – – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities (2,058) (64) (2,122) – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Other interest bearing
loans and borrowings (3,876) – (3,876) – – –
Other payables – – – – – –
Provisions (1) (255) (256) – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities (3,877) (255) (4,132) – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities (5,935) (319) (6,254) – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 1,068 (361) 707 – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
the parent
Share capital 1,266 – 1,266 – – –
Retained earnings (198) (361) (559) – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 1,068 (361) 707 – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

80

Consolidated Opening Balance Sheet
1 March

2012
£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment –
Intangible assets –

––––––––––––

–
––––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories –
Trade and other receivables –
Cash and cash equivalents –

––––––––––––

–
––––––––––––

Total assets –
––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Other interest bearing loans and borrowings –
Trade and other payables –
Current tax payable –
Provisions –